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1. Terms-of-Reference 

Coordinate and integrate the work of ICG/IOTWMS in the inter-sessional periods, as implemented 
through the ICG’s various Working Groups and Task Teams to: 

1. Oversee the execution of the Decisions and Recommendations of the ICG. 
2. Monitor the overall performance of the IOTWMS. 
3. Identify areas of priority for action following assessments, communications tests, 

exercises, and real tsunami events. 
4. Ensure the IOTWMS is implemented in line with the guidance of the TOWS-WG for the 

harmonisation of global tsunami warning and mitigation systems. 
5. Identify and assess resource requirements to support implementation of the IOTWMS. 
6. Approve out of session documents as delegated by ICG/IOTWMS.  

 
2. Membership 

Membership of the Steering Group includes the ICG Chair and Vice-Chairs, Chairs and Vice-
Chairs of the Working Groups, Member State representatives from each TSP and two other 
NTWCs. Invited observers include a representative from IOTIC, immediate past Chair of the ICG 
for one term, and other invited observers as required. The Chair of ICG/IOTWMS is the Chair of 
the Steering Group.  
 

• Mr Pattabhi Rama Rao Eluri, pattabhi@incois.gov.in - Chair 
• Dr Yuelong Miao (ICG Vice-Chair & TSP Australia), yuelong.miao@bom.gov.au 
• Dr Harkunti Pertiwi Rahayu (ICG Vice-Chair), harkunti@gmail.com 
• Dr Weniza (WG-1 Chair), weniza@bmkg.go.id; weniza.bmkg@gmail.com 
• Mr Mahendra S. Ranganahalli (WG-1 Vice-Chair), mahendra@incois.gov.in 
• Mr Padmanabham Jijjavarapu (WG-2 Chair), padmanabham@incois.gov.in 
• Dr Robert Greenwood (WG-2 Vice-Chair), robert.greenwood@bom.gov.au 
• Mr Yedi Dermadi (WG-2 Vice-Chair), yedi.dermadi@bmkg.go.id 
• Ms Suci Dewi Anugrah (WG-3 Chair), suci.anugrah@bmkg.go.id 
• Dr Ali Khoshkholgh (WG-3 Vice-Chair), a_khosh@inio.ac.ir 
• Ms V Sunanda Manneela (WG-NWIO Chair), sunanda@incois.gov.in 
• Mr Nasser Al Ismaili (WG-NWIO Vice-Chair), Nasser.Ismaili@caa.gov.om 
• Mr Ardito M Kodijat (IOTIC), a.kodijat@unesco.org 
• Prof Dwikorita Karnawati (past-Chair), dwiko@bmkg.go.id 
• Dr Adrienne Moseley (TSP Australia Representative) – adrienne.moseley@ga.gov.au 
• Mr Nagaraja Kumar Masuluri (TSP India Representative) – raja@incois.gov.in 
• Dr Daryono (TSP Indonesia Representative) – daryono@bmkg.go.id 
• NTWC Representative/s (tbc) 
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3. Rules and Conditions 

The Steering Group will primarily work offline by correspondence but will meet in person at least 
once a year if resources are available. 

• Working language: English 
 
4. Reference Documents 

Summary Report of the Fifty-seventh session of the IOC Executive Council, Paris, France, 25-26 
June 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/34751 

Summary Statement from 2nd UNESCO-IOC Global Tsunami Symposium, Banda Aceh, 
Indonesia, 11-14 November 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/35594 

Summary Report of the Seventeenth Meeting of the Working Group on Tsunamis and Other 
Hazards related to Sea Level Warning and Mitigation Systems (TOWS-WG-XVII) Sendai, Japan, 
22–23 February 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/34558 

Decisions of the 14th Session of the ICG/IOTWMS, Banten, Indonesia,17-19 November 2024: 
https://oceanexpert.org/document/35572 

ICG/IOTWMS WG-1 Meeting Report, 19 August 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/35116 

ICG/IOTWMS WG-2 Meeting Report, 07 August 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/35115 

ICG/IOTWMS WG-3 Meeting Report, 21 Aug 2024: https://oceanexpert.org/document/35114 

ICG/IOTWMS WG-NWIO Meeting Report, 22 July 2024: 
https://oceanexpert.org/document/35118 

ICG/IOTWMS Steering Group Meeting Report, 5-6 February 2024: 
https://oceanexpert.org/document/34628 

2024 Capacity Assessment of Tsunami Preparedness in the Indian Ocean: 
https://oceanexpert.org/document/35564 

Exercise Indian Ocean Wave 23 (IOWave23) Report: https://oceanexpert.org/document/35232 
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